
Village of

Gwmarrlrrfun
..^Wtllhrrnwrtrt

Fee must accompany application.

X $1680 P Fee

Paid On: 1K
***

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION
Pursuant to Section 17.42 of the Municipal Code

Please read and complete this application carefully. All applications must be signed and dated

o APPLICANT/AGENT:

VLS Environmental Sol-utions
PROPERry OWNER:

SRRT Carnegie LLC

1400 N 113th Street 901 North Third Street Suite 100

Wauwatosa, WI 53226 Minneapolis, MN 5540f

Tom Held (General Manager) Paul Gibbs (Asset Manaqer)

Phone ( z 6) ) son-E'j 94 Phone( atz ): 4-L59 4

Email tom. heldGvlses . com Email pgibbsGsr-re. com

q TO WHOM SHOULD THE PERMIT BE ISSUED?

VLS Environmental Solutions

o PROPERTY ADDRESS TAX KEY NUMBER

W190 N11393 Carnegie Drive 20499r
W190 N11260 Carneqie Drive

DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING OPERATION

20 4991

@

VILIAGE PIANNER

$W

tEB - s R[0'u

OFFICEOF THE

Briefly describe the use as it exists today, including use, size, number of employees, hours

new construction, describe the current status of the property, e.g. "vacant.' Use additio

lf this permit involvesof operation, etc.

The current buildings are vacant



Write the name of the proposed conditional use exactly as it appears in the Municipal Code.

Solid waste fandfills, transfer stations, and other waste disposal and recovery use
including waste haling vehicle operaLions and maintenance facilities, dumpster and
other waste and recycling container storage and transportation operations.

Describe the proposed use, including size, number of employees, hours of operation and extent of any new construction ./alterations.

See Cover Letter for detailed Information

o

o

o

o

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED OPERATION

METES AND BOUNDS LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY - REQUIRED

Please submit a separate WORD Document with this information.
See attached.

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION:

tr Site Plan and elevations for new construction (can be conceptual)

K Photos of existing use and,/or proposed use operating elsewhere

X I understand that the Village is under no obligation to issue a Conditional Use Permit and will do so only if

the applicant successfully demonstrates that the proposed use is harmonious with the neighborhood and

the long-range goals of the Village.

X

_l will notify the Village if anv aspects of the conditional use changes. I understand that failure to do so may

result in the revocation of the CUP.

_l understand that a Conditional Use Permit is valid only if the conditions and restrictions of the permit are

met. I understand that failure to comply with any aspect of the permit may result in revocation.

0 SIGNATURES _ ALL APPLICATIONS MUST BE SIGNED BY OWNER

'7Vpna- r</r1/ February stn 2026

Applicant Owner

READ AND INITIAL THE FOLLOWING:

Revised 1215125

Date

Sharepoint>06-APPLICATIONS ALL>Application Forms>CUP

Date



Village of FEES MUST BE PAID AT TIME OF APPLICATION
$350 Plan Commission Consultation

$1,250 Rezoning - General

$2,620 Rezoning - Floodplain

$2,620 Rezoning - Wetland

$1,430 PDD < 5 acres

$2,410 PDD 5-20 acre site

$3, PDD > 20 acre site

e

...Sillhunmrar

tr

X
tr

tr

tr

tr

tr

chPaid On:

REZONING & PDD APPLIGATION
Pursuant to Section 17.51 of the Municipal Code

Please read and complete this application carefully. All applications must be signed and dated.

o APPLICANT OR AGENT PROPERry OWNER
\/T,S Enrri ronme
1 400 N 113th Str eel 901 Nort.h Thi r-00

Wauwatosa, WI 53226 Minneapolis, MN 55401
Tom HeId (General Manager) Paul Gibbs (Asset Manag.er

Phone( zaz\ so -E194 Phone ( atz ) rr a -1 594

E-Mail t.om. heldGvlses . com E-Mail PgibbsGsr-re . com

@ PROPERry ADDRESS OR GENERAL LOCATION TAX KEY NUMBER

o REZONING REQUEST

f :'l Snl rrl i nn s
ri .Sl reel. .Su i t e

FROM

M-1

TO

M-2

@ METES AND BOUNDS LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY - REQUIRED

w190
w190

N11393
Nl- 1-2 5 0

Carneqie
Carnegie

Drive
Drive

20499L
20 4991

FE8 . g 
REC'II

VOE

Please submit a separate WORD Document with this information.

See Attached

OFIFIOE OF I,fiH VILI$GE
DD

PUNNER

Revised 1215125 Sharepoint>06-APPLI CATI ONS



o PURPOSE OF REZONING REQUEST

r
cili

are€

he
N11260 parcel, more significant investments would be completed on the exterior of the
property i-ncluding faqade and site improvements along with overall renovations of the

' "SdP PdH'fntg Doc u M E NrAn o N :

Plat of Survey (1 :100)

Site Plan and elevations for new construction (can be conceptual)

X't I understand that the Village is under no obligation to rezone property and that density and lot coverages

-provided 

in the Zoning Code are maximums. Actual build out will depend on myriad factors including

topography and other natural conditions, surrounding neighborhood context and the detailed design of a

project.

I understand that Village Staff, Plan Commission and/or Village Board may request additional information

to properly evaluate this request and failure to provide such information may in itself by sufficient cause to

deny the petition.

X
_l am aware that this rezoning shall go into effect immediately upon the final approval of the Village Board

and its execution of the rezoning ordinance

I understand that Village Staff is required to post one or more signs along the street frontage of and/or on the

property subject of this application that indicate to nearby property owners and the general public that a

public hearing of my application will be held before the Village Plan Commission and/or Village Board prior to

action taken on this application; I hereby grant Village Staff permission to enter onto the property for the

expressed purpose of installing said sign(s) provided Village Staff is responsible for installing, maintaining

and removing said signs in a reasonable manner and time frame.

o SIGNATURES - ALL APPLICATIONS MUST BE SIGNED BY OWNER!

7-Zonao. f{r/Z February sth 2o2G

Applicant Owner Date

S

@
tr

x

o READ AND INITIAL THE FOLLOWING:

Briefly describe why the applicant is rezoning the property. ln
anv new construction and number of employees, if applicable.
i6'" i.q11.;|-i;- ujsed on VLS's ir5pos'ea fl-ans to purchase both parcels and associate
building and relocate their existing Milwaukee area operations and facilities Lo a

consolidated Germantown location. The primary focus for VLS is to provide wastewa
pretreatment. services for non-hazardous wastewater generated at other industrial f
Secondarily, VLS accepts non-bulk containerized wasLe materlals for temporary sLor
or for solidification. VLS would be Lransferring 64 emptoyees from Lheir Milwaukee
Iocations to GermanLown to this proposed flagship facility. VLS has budgeted $25
Million for the acquisition and investment. into the proposed facilities. At the
N1l-393 parcel, the existing building exterior would generally remai-n the same othe
than mlnor improvements to the loading area. A majority of the planned

clude a description of the proposed use, including

Revised 1215125

Date

Sharepoint>06-APPLICATIONS ALl>Application Forms>Rezoning & PDD



f,F':l.gMA.,,

RE

February 9,2025 Project Reference #24532

Mr. Jordan Yanke

Village of Germantown

Proposed VLS Facility - Germantown, Wl
Rezoning and Conditional Use Request

W190 N11393 Carnegie Drive and W190 N11260 Carnegie Drive

Dear Mr. Yanke:

The Sigma Group, lnc. (Sigma) on behalf of VLS Environmental Solutions (VLS), is requesting rezoning and

conditional use for the parcels above.

The request is based on VLS's proposed plans to purchase both parcels and associated building and relocate

their existing Milwaukee area operations and facilities to a consolidated Germantown location.

The primary focus for VLS is to provide wastewater pretreatment services for non-hazardous wastewater

generated at other industrial facilities. Secondarily, VLS accepts non-bulk containerized waste materials for
temporary storage or for solidification.

VLS would be transferring 64 employees from their Milwaukee area locations to Germantown to this proposed

flagship facility. VLA has budgeted S25 million for the acquisition and investment into the proposed facilities.

Primary Hours of Operation is 6am-6pm.

At the N11393 parcel, the existing building exterior would generally remain the same other than minor

improvements to the loading area. A majority of the planned improvements would be investments to the

interior of the building to support its operations.

At the N11250 parcel, more significant investments would be completed on the exterior of the property

including fagade and site improvements along with overall renovations of the entire building.

We have included the following information for review and approval:

o CompletedApplications
. Operations Narrative and Zoning Review

o Site Maps and Figures
r Photos of current facilities (interior and exterior)
r Photos of existing Germantown facilities

lf you have any questions or would like to discuss, please let us know

Respectfully submitted,

THE SIGMA GROUP, INC,

Kristi L. Linsmeier, P.E, CHMM Christopher Carr, P.E.

Senior Engineer Vice President

'1300 West Canal Street I Milwaukee, Wl 53233 | 414-643-4200 414-643-4210 | www.thesigmagroup.com

{/"r';t'spsa {Jr,-,.



i

f'H.FJSlllA.,.
February 9,2026 Project Reference #24532

RE

Mr. Jordan Yanke

Associate Planner
Village of Germantown

Proposed VLS Facility and Germantown
Wellhead Protection Ordinance Conditional Use and M-2 Rezone Narrative

Dear Mr. Yanke:

The Sigma Group, lnc. (Sigma) on behalf of VLS Environmental Solutions (VLS), has prepared this

document to provide additional details regarding their proposed operations and the various measures

that will provide environmental protection. The information below includes details about the existing

operations at their current facilities which they intend to consolidate to the proposed Germantown site.

VtS OPERATIONS

The primary focus for VLS is to provide wastewater pretreatment services for non-hazardous

wastewater generated at other industrial facilities. Secondarily, VLS accepts non-bulk containerized

waste materials for temporary storage or for solidification.

Primorv Operations - Wastewater Pretreotment
VLS accepts non-hazardous wastewaters generated from operations at other facilities in order to
pretreat it prior to discharge to the sanitary sewer. These operations are subject to local discharge

regulations as well as federal categorial pretreatment standards. Both the West Allis facility and the

Butler facility have been issued wastewater discharge permits from the Milwaukee Metropolitan

Sewerage District (MMSD). VLS conducts self-monitoring and MMSD also conducts monitoring at both

sites in orderto demonstrate compliance with discharge limits.

VLS has obtained approval and permitting for their existing wastewater pretreatment systems and will

do the same for the proposed Germantown site, as described below.

r ln order to receive a discharge permit, VLS must submit a Notice of lntent (permit application) as

well as a Baseline Monitoring Report to describe operations, the pretreatment processes,

residual management, and required monitoring.
o VLS must obtain approval for the pretreatment process from the Wisconsin Department of

Natural Resources (WDNR) through their NR 108 plan review process. Plans and specifications

and an Engineering Report describing the pretreatment equipment, systems, and operations

must be submitted by a Professional Engineer for WDNR review. Approval must be received

prior to construction of the system.

Wastewater pretreatment operations will occur inside and will be completely contained by the building.

Specifically, the following features will ensure containment:
o Loading/unloading will occur inside the building in bays within designed containment structures.
o Holding and processing tanks will be surrounded by a trench system which will keep any spills or

leaks within the system; additionally, curbing will be provided such that no liquids can migrate

from the building.

1300 West Canal Street I Milwaukee, Wl 53233 | 414-643-42A0 414-643-421 0 | www.thesigmagroup.com



Village of Germantown
February 9,2026
Page 2

VLS has a strict process to review wastewater sources prior to accepting them for pretreatment at their
facilities. The process includes the potential customer/industry providing a profile of the wastewater
consisting of a description of the characteristics along with supporting documentation such as Safety

Data Sheets and laboratory analytical results. lf the wastewater is not considered a hazardous waste

and if it can be effectively treated at VLS, it will be assigned an approved profile number. Every load is

then evaluated upon receipt to ensure it matches the characteristics for that profile and will be rejected
if it doesn't conform to the acceptable parameters.

- Non-bulk Contoinerized Woste

VLS accepts non-hazardous, non-bulk waste materials for temporary storage or processing. ln order to
do so, an appropriate storage or processing license is obtained from the WDNR. VLS must prepare a

detailed application as well as a plan of operation describing containment and other control measures.

Materials will be profiled, similar to the wastewater profiling process. All materials will undergo a QA/QC
process where they are validated against the profile description. Some waste materials received will be

temporarily staged in a designated area with secondary containment prior to transferring to another

facility for proper treatment or disposal. Other waste materials (e.g. inks, paints, adhesives, and other
non-hazardous materials with free liquids) will be processed in one of two mixing tanks. The

solidification process consists of blending the liquid or semi-liquid material with a binding agent such

that it can be landfilled at a properly licensed landfill.

ENVI RON M ENTAT PROTECTI ONS

There are a number of design features as well as plans, procedures, and protocols that will be in place to
ensure that potential hazards or risks are managed to eliminate the potential of environmental

contamination. These include:
o The building will be designed such that any spill would be structurally contained by the building.
r Containers of chemicals and waste materials will be stored on or within secondary containment.
o VLS will prepare a Spill Prevention, Control and Countermeasures (SPCC) Plan in accordance with

EPA rules (40 CFR 112) which will describe the facility's spill prevention and response measures;

the SPCC Plan will be certified by a Professional Engineer ,

r VLS will conduct monthly inspections of bulk oil containers in accordance with SPCC regulation
r VLS will conduct daily inspections of the treatment system, including tanks, piping, pumps, etc.
r VLS conducts opening and closing inspections daily using an environmental evaluation protocol.

o VLS will prepare a Plan of Operation as required by the storage/processing license issued by the
WDNR.

o VLS will provide employees with spill prevention and response training.
o VLS will maintain appropriate spill response kits for immediate response to leaks or spills.

Several VLS team members are, in fact, trained as spill responders and are responsible for
responding to emergency spills at VLS customers.

o VLS retains SET Environmental as a contract spill response firm as a precautionary measure.

o VLS will either obtain a storm water permit from the WDNR and will prepare a Storm Water
Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) in accordance with the permit or will submit a No Exposure

Certification if appropriate,
o VLS intends to install a sodium hydroxide scrubber to minimize the potential for nuisance odors.
r VLS is subject to annual inspections by both the WDNR and MMSD so that compliance with their

regulations can be ascertained.
o VLS is subject to monthly unannounced monitoring of the wastewater discharge by MMSD.



Village of Germantown
February 9,2026
Page 3

WETLHEAD PROTECTION ORDINANCE

Our review of the ordinance language finds that the different subsections are somewhat confusing and

contain potentially inconsistent language as described below. While landfills and other sold waste

facilities are listed in the prohibited use section, there is other language implying that waste operations

such as those proposed for the VLS site could exist in the wellhead overlay area(s).

r Section L7.4O.Og (separation Distance Requirements) states that "solid waste storage,

transportation, transfer, incineration, air curtain, processing...facility" must be at least 1200 feet

from a well. (Note thot the proposed VLS site is approximately 5,700 feet Irom Wells 5 and 7).

o Section L7.AO.LL (Conditional Uses) states that 'exposed hydrocarbon, petroleum or hazardous

chemical storage tanks" may be conditionally allowed. (Note thot all of the tonks, operotions,

and activities for the proposed VLS facility will occur indoors such that there will be no 'exposed'

che micols or activiti e s. )
e Section L7.4O.LL (Conditional Uses) also states that "storage or processing of extremely

hazardous substances, radioactive materials..." may be conditionally allowed. (Note that the

proposed VLS operotions will not store or process extremely hazordous substonces or radiooctive

moteriols.)
o Section 77.4O.L1(Conditional Uses) also states that "septage or sludge storage or treatment"

may be conditionally allowed. (Note that VLS does not process/treat septoge (domestic waste)

but treats industrial wostewaters which is a simpler, cleoner process. ln addition, some of the

materiols received by VLS for processing could be considered sludge, olthough the term is not

defined in the ordinance.)

M-1AND M-2 GENERAL INDUSTRIAL DISTRICTS

The proposed VLS site is located in an M-1 lndustrial District and their proposed operations do not

appear to fit into an M-1 Permitted Principal Use or Conditional Use. Therefore, VLS would request that

the site be re-zoned to M-2 lndustrial District which allows for "those activities generally perceived as

being of a nuisance nature or considered to be hazardous." As described above, the nature of the VLS

operations would not necessarily be considered hazardous, but it is believed that if hazardous

operations are allowed in M-2, then the VLS operations would certainly be consistent with the intent for

the M-2 lndustrial District.

Our review of the M-2 zoning language finds that the proposed VLS operations would fit as a conditional

use in the M-2 lndustrial District. Specifically, 17.34(3Xc) lists 'solid waste landfills, transfer stations, and

other waste disposal and recovery uses, including waste hauling vehicle operations & maintenance

facilities, dumpster and other waste & recycling container storage & transportation operations' as

potential conditional uses. The VLS operations would be much less of an environmental concern than

the other conditional uses listed (i.e. the 'manufacturing, fabricating or underground storage of

chemicals, explosives, flammable liquids and gaseous or vaporous substances' and 'two or more

aboveground storage tanks (over 5,000 gallon capacity) for storage of flammable materials...').



Village of Germantown
February 9,2026
Page 4

ln summary it is believed that the proposed VLS use of the site is consistent with the intent of
Germantown's zoning ordinances and will not provide risk of environmental concerns. Therefore, VLS

would like Germantown to consider re-zoning to M-2, allowing VLS operations as a conditional use of M-

2, and allowing as a use in the wellhead protection overlay. We would appreciate the opportunity to
further discuss with Germantown staff.

Respectfully,

THE SIGMA GROUP, INC.

'4e
Kristi L. Linsmeier, P.E, CHMM
Senior Engineer

{rtuat'cVlt/t, (iAt-
Christopher Carr, PE

Vice President
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Photo l: Butler Facility Exterior. Property Address: 12630
W Custer Ave, Butler, WI 53007

Photo 3: Wauwatosa Facility Exterior. Properfy Address:
1400 N I l3th St, Wauwatosa, V,1153226

Facility Exterior

Photo 2: West Allis Facility Exterior. Property Address:
360C S Curtis Rd, West Allis, V,II53214

Photo 4: Wauwatosa Facilify Exterior Operations.

*H,FJSMfloup

VLS Environmental Solutions

For the facilities located at
w190 N11260 & W190 N11393

Carnegie Drive, Germantown, Wl

PHOTO

Page 1



Photo 1: Wastewater pretreatrnent system inside facility,
consisting primarily of tanks, piping, pumps.

Photo 3: Staging of storage totes with secondary containment
via trench system.

lndoor Operations

Photo 2: Wastewater pretreatrnent system tanks accessible
via platforrn.

Photo 4: Example of containment provisions at overhead
door and spill kit.

f,"_q.:HMA" UP

VLS Environmental Solutions

For the facilities located at
w190 N11260 &W190 N11393

Carnegie Drive, Germantown, Wl

PHOTO

Page 2



Net AmountAmountDate Voucherlnvoice Number
$1,680.0C2t612026 00000007066924532Zoning App Fee
$1,680,00Village of Germantown

PNC Checking

TOTAL
1 E250029

THE SIGMA GROUP,lN

Vjllage of liermantoun
Clerk Treasurer

r{1 r 2}117001 t'lEtlu0t{ RUA0

0ermilntown, NI 530?2

(?62)250-4ltJo
|.lle I cotne

tYllilel2ci26 01 :?6Pl't PRAVINA P

001 0i3- 00?tl
piyii,tt--Tier;li ve rlatn all05 [t02(1

ttIscELt-At'lEflu$

iot'tl,ru F[Es (riEt.tztttl)

20?6 GIt'lIOltl

1 CI $168tr,00

Check Date: 21612026

4 or www.deluxe.com/shop

Discounts Previous

$ubtotal
TP CC UB

Tota l

Chonge due

Paid by; CARR/(]HRI;T0PHIR

Village of

(ffiurfirfrrTf$ftrrr

89278

1 Ann nn

Villag$ tlf

(ffifirntfiiltrrfrun

Village of 0ermantown
0lerk Treasurer

l{1 l?t.,i700i il80u0fl R0AD
{iernantonn, HI 5l02i

(?6?)250-4700

l4e I come

y?n2F?26 0i:zbpr,t PRAVTi'IA p
001073-00tq
Payment effeciive riate A2/05/?A?6

ttr$cILLAt{[0u$
z!!irylj FEr$ (rjElJlrlN)
2026 GEllIi]N
I @ $1250.00

8

fr1,?50,00

$1,250.0t)

$l

$l

00

8B

BB

,250
$46

,296

Tenclers
iYt[R PAYMINIS (jHENII CARI] $1,296,88

V lsO r*r*****+**{, lgti2 
r I 

' ''J!' '|

|tu l:4ll gglj7e - 4b67_ 4d3a -a08e _5eeBZf I dr:f c tAuth=009780

PRODUCT !

$0.00
$1 ,6fiii .00

$1 ,68{i,00

i

ij
i

i

iiutrtntal
lotal

Thattls yoLl for Yoilr Payment

Vi11ase of (jertnantown []0PY

uupituntE RE()[iPI

Tliarik you for yoLir payment

Village of Germantor,ln C0py
OUPLJCAi[ REI][IPI

Jfji cgnttrms that you hove autfrori;eijryrct tecfinot0gie$ to collect a ser"vice
,tee io corrrl:lei.e iliis trarrsi.iionl- ii"uouhave arry_ cluesI ions regarding llr is f ee. "cr:ntact Iy'ler Tecirnoiogies,{-cu*ior*i"'
service department at
TFCUs tome rSe rv j ce0Ty J e rTer:h . com fo r
ass i sfance

Iyler Technologi*s, Inc

00
00

680

6ffO
$1

$1

Tenders
(]HECK

[heck NrrmirerS9?78

tihange due

$1 ,680.0c

$0.00


